
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:2829
ANSWERED ON:03.09.2007
PRODUCTION IN SUGAR MILLS
Gandhi Smt. Maneka

Will the Minister of CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD AND PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of sugar mills in the country, sector-wise and State-wise;

(b) whether any survey has been conducted recently regarding the production of sugar in these mills particularly in Bareilly region of Uttar Pradesh;

(c) if so, the details and outcome thereof indicating the production capacity and actual production in these mills;

(d) whether the Government proposes to constitute a corporation to conduct regular surveys; and

(e) if so, the details thereof?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF CONSUMER
AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION (DR. AKHILESH PRASAD SINGH)

(a): A statement indicating the number of sugar mills, state-wise and sector-wise in the country as on 31st July, 2007 is enclosed at Annexure-I.

(b): No, Sir.

(c): Does not arise.

(d): At present, there is no such proposal under consideration of the Government.

(e): Does not arise.
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